L~ - B B - S N

NN N N NN e e e e ek e e e e e
th & W N = © & 0 <1 & U & W N =

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISILATIVE COUNCIL
(Approval to Close-Out the P.L. 93-638 Employment Assistance Program FY 2007 Budget,
Close Out Acconnt #10-1206 and Creating & Establishing a New Account Number)

RESOLUTION NO. 07-454

WHEREAS, Tohono 0'odham Nation through Legislative Council Resolution No. 06-212 entitled
“Approvingthe FY2007 Burean ofIndian Affairs Budgets underthe Nation'sP.L.93-638
Master Contract” included the Employment Assistance Program and authorized
posting of the budget to the American Fundware System; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Legislative Council Resolution No. 07-035 the Tohono O’'odham Nation
approved merging the Employment Assistance Program under the Nation's 477
Program authorizing one consolidated budget of various funding streams; and

WHEREAS, the budget for the Employment Assistance Program, budget number 10-1206 now
requires close-out 0f $315,610.41 to a zero balance in order to allow the program to
budget for prior year saving occarring under the BIA Master Contract and avoid
duplication of fund usage; and

WHEREAS, theGrants & ContractOfficehasidentified the Employment Programhasaremaining
balance in the amount of $19,199.44 in account #10-1206 and now requires a new
account number for expenditure of allowances and stipends for clients under Adult
Vocational Training and Direct Employment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council does hereby
approve the close out of account #10-1206 in the amount of $315,610.41 and now
assigns the remaining balance in the amount of $19,199.44 by creating and
establishing a new account number. The Adult Vocational Training and Direct
Employment have merged with the Tohono O'odham Nation 477 Program for fatare
fanding.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odham
Nation’s Officials, to wit; the Chairperson is hereby authorized to negotiate and
executethe contracts and plans, provided however, thatanyamendmentaffecting the
fanding orfunding levels of this contracishall be submitted forfartherpriorapproval
by this Council.

Theforegoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councilonthe 12™, Day
of JULY, 2007 atameeting atwhich a gnorumwas present with a vote 0£2,443.95 FOR; -0-AGAINST;
90.55 NOT VOTING; and [02] ABSENT, parsuantto the powers vested in the Council by Section 1(d)(3)
& (D of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono 0'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
0'0Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the ActofJune 18,1934 (48
Stat. 984).



http:oU."3.95
http:ofS315,610.41
http:ofS315,610.41

-2~ IR - W7 B SR O

RESOLUTION NO. 07-454
(Approval to Close-Out the P.L. 93-638 Employment Assistance Program FY 2007 Budget, Close Out
Account #10-1206 and Creating & Establishing a New Account Nmmber)

Page 20f2
TOHONO O'ODHAM LE LATIVE COUNCIL
Verlon M. ]ose,Lje,a?“ve Chairman
! 2 dayof __\ v/\7/ , 2007
ATTEST:

S Lppe,

Lucille Lopez, Act{nf Legislative Secretary
/A aayof % , 2007.

Said Resolution wagsubmitted for app ov{l to the office of the Chairman ofthe Tohono 0'Odham
Nation on the ,7 day of L , 2007 at_ S 07~ o'clock, M.,
pursuant to the provisions of Sectmn 5 ofAr{lcle VIl of the Constitution and will become effective
upon his approval or upon his failare to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

L

Verlon M. Jose, Legisl ve Chairman

/‘ F
[’/] APPROVED onthe /9 aayot «Ja/\/ , 2007
[ ] DISAPPROVED 900 odock, A M.

A A

NED NORHM, JR., CHAIRMAN
TOHONO 0'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the _/ ¢ day of

‘gﬁ?ﬁ » 2007, at ?éé o'clock, _A4 .M.

Lucille Lopez, Acﬁﬁgfegislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 07-454

ACTION: APPROVAL TO CLOSE-OUT THE P.L. 93-638 EMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FY 2007 BUDGET,
CLOSE OUT ACCOUNT #10-1206 AND CREATING & ESTABLISHING A NEW ACCOUNT NUMBER
MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN
DATE: JULY 12, 2007
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 X
316.9 (Roberta Harvey)
' 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.45 X
( ) )
CHUKUT KUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X
264.8 ( )
2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 X X
( )
GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X
227.9 (Louis L. Johnson)
*” | 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X
( ) 113.95
GU VO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X
199.2 ( )
2. MICHAEL FLORES 99.60 X
( )
HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X
172.0 ( )
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X X
182.4 ( )
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 X
( )
SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X
181.1 ( )
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X
196.5 (Adam P. Andrews)
" | 2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 X
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) )
SCHUK TOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X
154.6 (Frederick Jose)
2. PHYLLIS CACHORA 7730 X
(Agnes Joaquin) :
SELLS 1.KIMBERLY LISTO 222.35 X
444.7 ( )
2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 22235 X
( ) '
SIF OIDAK | 1. WAVALENE ROMERO 97.20 X
194.4 |, IiiARY Lop%sz 9720 X
( ) ’
TOTAL 2,534.5 | 2,443.95 -0- 90.55 [02]

**PASSED VOTES




